

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
**W.P.(C) No.6457 of 2022**

Arjun Kumar Rawani.

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... .. **Respondents**

**CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.**

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ashim Kr. Sahani, Advocate

For the Respondent(s): Mrs. Nirupama, AC to Sr. SC-I

**09/ 06.05.2026**

**I.A. No.6373 of 2026**

This interlocutory application has been preferred on behalf of the petitioner for amendment in the writ petition.

**2.** Learned counsel representing the petitioner submits that though order dated 30.01.2018 (Annexure-5) is on record but due to inadvertence, the same could not be challenged in the prayer portion of the writ petition. He submits that Annexure-5 also needs to be challenged, thus this amendment application has been filed.

**3.** Considering the aforesaid submission, I am inclined to allow the proposed amendment. Further, if this amendment is not allowed, it will give rise to multiplicity of proceeding and this amendment is relevant for proper disposal of the writ petition.

**4.** The petitioner is directed to file an amended writ petition incorporating the proposed amendment in similar manner as sought for in this interlocutory application.

**5.** Accordingly, this Interlocutory Application is **disposed of**.

**(ANANDA SEN, J.)**